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1. Interest in news and public affairs

Some people seem to follow what's going on in government and public affairs most of the time, whether there’s an election going on or not. Others aren’t that

interested. Would you say you follow what’s going on in government and public affairs...?

Age Race Gender Education
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Most of the time 44% 32% 46% 45% 60% 47% 39% 29% 52% 36% 33% 46% 60%
Some of the time 38% 40% 37% 37% 35% 35% 37% 52% 31% 44% 48% 33% 26%
Only now and then 11% 15% 14% 8% 5% 11% 12% 10% 7% 15% 11% 15% 5%
Hardly at all 7% 13% 2% 10% 1% 6% 12% 8% 10% 5% 7% 7% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (253) (287) (316) (144) (812) (104) (84) (475) (525) (296) (348) (356)
Party ID Ideology Region Family Income
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+

Most of the time 44% 44% 53% 43% 57% 39% 48% 46% 45% 41% 46% 33% 53% 57%
Some of the time 38% 36% 38% 38% 32% 38% 40% 39% 37% 35% 41% 46% 29% 28%
Only now and then 11% 13% 8% 10% 8% 15% 7% 12% 12% 12% 8% 12% 13% 5%
Hardly at all 7% 7% 2% 9% 3% 8% 5% 3% 6% 11% 6% 10% 4% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (384) (271) (293) (266) (365) (340) (186) (228) (366) (220) (336) (393) (90)
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2. Direction of country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Generally headed in the
right direction 27% 24% 25% 29% 32% 22% 54% 26% 28% 26% 25% 26% 32%
Off on the wrong track 58% 46% 65% 59% 65% 67% 24% 47% 62% 55% 62% 59% 51%
Not sure 15% 29% 10% 12% 4% 11% 22% 27% 9% 19% 13% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (251) (287) (316) (144) (811) (103) (84) (475) (523) (296) (347) (355)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Generally headed in the
right direction 27% 54% 7% 16% 47% 33% 12% 24% 32% 29% 21% 26% 31% 20%
Off on the wrong track 58% 25% 89% 71% 41% 47% 82% 59% 60% 58% 57% 55% 58% 65%
Not sure 15% 21% 4% 13% 12% 20% 6% 17% 8% 13% 22% 19% 11% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (998) (383) 271) (292) (265) (364) (340) (186) (228) (364) (220) (335) (393) (90)
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3. Snowden favorability rating
Edward Snowden, a former NSA employee, made the news recently for leaking information of government surveillance on Americans, including monitoring internet
usage and telephone records, to the press. What is your opinion on Snowden, if any?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very favorable 15% 20% 13% 16% 10% 16% 8% 18% 20% 11% 18% 16% 10%
Somewhat favorable 22% 23% 19% 25% 21% 23% 18% 23% 23% 21% 20% 26% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 13% 27% 12% 15% 16% 20% 17% 14% 19% 13% 17% 22%
Very unfavorable 28% 19% 18% 38% 40% 28% 34% 20% 30% 26% 30% 22% 34%
Not sure 18% 27% 22% 10% 14% 17% 20% 22% 13% 23% 19% 20% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (253) (287) (316) (144) (812) (104) (84) (475) (525) (296) (348) (356)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very favorable 15% 10% 15% 19% 17% 15% 14% 11% 16% 14% 20% 18% 15% 11%
Somewhat favorable 22% 21% 26% 23% 23% 26% 19% 17% 30% 17% 27% 25% 22% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 19% 17% 16% 15% 17% 20% 19% 9% 20% 17% 13% 19% 21%
Very unfavorable 28% 33% 30% 22% 30% 27% 31% 30% 25% 33% 22% 26% 30% 34%
Not sure 18% 18% 12% 20% 15% 15% 16% 23% 21% 16% 14% 19% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (384) (271) (293) (266) (365) (340) (186) (228) (366) (220) (336) (393) (90)
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4. Snowden leak approval
Do you approve or disapprove of Snowden’s decision to leak information about U.S. surveillance activities?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Strongly approve 18% 19% 16% 21% 13% 18% 16% 19% 22% 13% 20% 18% 14%
Somewhat approve 23% 30% 23% 20% 19% 24% 15% 30% 25% 22% 21% 28% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 10% 24% 12% 12% 15% 13% 14% 12% 17% 14% 12% 20%
Strongly disapprove 30% 21% 21% 40% 41% 29% 43% 23% 31% 29% 31% 27% 33%
Not sure 14% 19% 17% 8% 14% 14% 13% 14% 10% 18% 14% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (251) (287) (316) (144) (812) (103) (83) (475) (523) (296) (347) (355)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Strongly approve 18% 15% 18% 19% 20% 18% 16% 8% 15% 19% 25% 18% 20% 15%
Somewhat approve 23% 19% 23% 29% 21% 27% 20% 24% 35% 19% 18% 29% 20% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 15% 16% 16% 13% 15% 18% 15% 9% 15% 19% 12% 16% 18%
Strongly disapprove 30% 36% 33% 22% 33% 30% 32% 31% 28% 34% 24% 25% 33% 38%
Not sure 14% 15% 10% 14% 13% 11% 14% 21% 13% 12% 14% 15% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (383) (270) (293) (265) (365) (339) (186) (228) (364) (220) (336) (393) (89)
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5. Should Snowden seek asylum here
Should Snowden seek or accept political asylum in one of the countries listed below? Please check all that apply.
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Russia 21% 30% 20% 19% 15% 20% 17% 36% 25% 18% 19% 24% 22%
Bolivia 16% 19% 18% 14% 12% 17% 10% 18% 20% 12% 15% 16% 18%
Venezuela 19% 23% 20% 16% 17% 19% 16% 20% 20% 18% 18% 20% 20%
Nicaragua 12% 16% 12% 9% 11% 12% 10% 10% 13% 10% 9% 14% 14%
None of these 65% 59% 66% 65% 70% 66% 66% 52% 60% 69% 67% 64% 62%
Totals (1,000) (253) (287) (316) (144) (812) (104) (84) (475) (525) (296) (348) (356)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Russia 21% 18% 21% 26% 19% 22% 23% 28% 16% 25% 15% 24% 18% 27%
Bolivia 16% 13% 12% 21% 23% 14% 15% 21% 21% 11% 15% 22% 11% 17%
Venezuela 19% 16% 19% 22% 26% 19% 16% 24% 20% 14% 23% 22% 18% 15%
Nicaragua 12% 10% 10% 15% 19% 10% 11% 16% 13% 9% 12% 15% 9% 14%
None of these 65% 68% 63% 63% 59% 66% 65% 61% 63% 65% 68% 62% 69% 62%
Totals (1,000) (384) (271) (293) (266) (365) (340) (186) (228) (366) (220) (336) (393) (90)
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6. U.S. relationships with foreign countries — Russia
Which of the following countries do you consider to be a friend or an enemy of the United States?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Ally of U.S. 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 2%
Friendly 19% 17% 15% 22% 23% 21% 10% 19% 22% 16% 16% 21% 21%
Unfriendly 36% 35% 39% 36% 31% 38% 33% 27% 44% 28% 29% 39% 43%
Enemy of the U.S. 14% 17% 10% 14% 18% 12% 21% 18% 13% 15% 21% 10% 9%
Not sure 27% 27% 31% 25% 25% 26% 31% 31% 19% 35% 29% 27% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (250) (285) (315) (143) (806) (104) (83) (473) (520) (293) (346) (354)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Ally of U.S. 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 1%
Friendly 19% 20% 13% 22% 22% 23% 15% 15% 25% 19% 17% 18% 19% 23%
Unfriendly 36% 35% 44% 35% 43% 32% 41% 45% 29% 34% 40% 31% 44% 39%
Enemy of the U.S. 14% 11% 25% 10% 10% 10% 21% 8% 13% 19% 13% 16% 10% 15%
Not sure 27% 30% 15% 30% 19% 31% 21% 28% 29% 25% 28% 31% 23% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (383) (269) (290) (264) (363) (337) (184) (227) (362) (220) (334) (393) (88)
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7. U.S. relationships with foreign countries — Czech Republic
Which of the following countries do you consider to be a friend or an enemy of the United States?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Ally of U.S. 10% 11% 7% 9% 14% 11% 6% 7% 11% 8% 6% 9% 17%
Friendly 29% 26% 30% 26% 37% 30% 26% 22% 36% 21% 23% 28% 39%
Unfriendly 17% 13% 15% 22% 14% 16% 23% 16% 19% 15% 21% 17% 9%
Enemy of the U.S. 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 5% 3% 2%
Not sure 41% 46% 46% 39% 30% 40% 42% 53% 31% 51% 44% 43% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (249) (285) (313) (143) (803) (104) (83) (470) (520) (292) (345) (353)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Ally of U.S. 10% 8% 14% 9% 14% 9% 9% 7% 11% 10% 10% 9% 9% 13%
Friendly 29% 30% 26% 30% 34% 31% 26% 24% 28% 30% 30% 25% 32% 38%
Unfriendly 17% 16% 23% 14% 15% 14% 22% 15% 18% 19% 14% 17% 18% 13%
Enemy of the U.S. 4% 2% 9% 2% 2% 2% 6% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 1%
Not sure 41% 43% 28% 46% 34% 45% 37% 51% 38% 37% 44% 44% 38% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (990) (381) (269) (289) (263) (362) (336) (183) (227) (360) (220) (332) (392) (88)
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8. U.S. relationships with foreign countries — Peru
Which of the following countries do you consider to be a friend or an enemy of the United States?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Ally of U.S. 5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 7% 2% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5%
Friendly 35% 32% 28% 41% 41% 35% 28% 45% 43% 28% 34% 32% 42%
Unfriendly 15% 16% 15% 15% 13% 14% 22% 10% 18% 13% 17% 15% 12%
Enemy of the U.S. 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Not sure 43% 45% 50% 39% 38% 44% 42% 41% 34% 53% 44% 45% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (250) (284) (311) (140) (799) (103) (83) (469) (516) (290) (342) (353)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Ally of U.S. 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4%
Friendly 35% 38% 32% 36% 41% 37% 33% 32% 34% 37% 36% 33% 41% 45%
Unfriendly 15% 12% 19% 16% 14% 15% 17% 15% 15% 16% 13% 18% 10% 20%
Enemy of the U.S. 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Not sure 43% 44% 40% 43% 37% 41% 45% 48% 44% 41% 43% 42% 43% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (382) (267) (286) (264) (359) (333) (182) (226) (359) (218) (331) (390) (88)
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9. U.S. relationships with foreign countries — Bolivia
Which of the following countries do you consider to be a friend or an enemy of the United States?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Ally of U.S. 3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 3% 7% 1% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2%
Friendly 19% 22% 12% 21% 22% 17% 24% 25% 24% 14% 21% 18% 18%
Unfriendly 27% 23% 29% 30% 26% 29% 22% 21% 35% 20% 24% 28% 32%
Enemy of the U.S. 5% 5% 3% 5% 7% 6% 1% 7% 6% 4% 5% 3% 8%
Not sure 45% 47% 53% 40% 40% 45% 46% 46% 33% 57% 46% 48% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (250) (284) (314) (142) (804) (103) (83) (473) (517) (292) (345) (353)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Ally of U.S. 3% 3% 2% 4% 6% 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 5% 1% 2%
Friendly 19% 26% 20% 12% 26% 22% 15% 19% 16% 19% 21% 16% 25% 21%
Unfriendly 27% 20% 32% 35% 27% 25% 32% 24% 31% 28% 25% 27% 28% 33%
Enemy of the U.S. 5% 3% 8% 3% 3% 4% 7% 4% 7% 6% 3% 6% 3% 11%
Not sure 45% 47% 38% 46% 38% 47% 44% 51% 44% 42% 48% 47% 43% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (380) (269) (290) (262) (362) (337) (183) (226) (361) (220) (332) (392) (88)
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10. U.S. relationships with foreign countries — Colombia
Which of the following countries do you consider to be a friend or an enemy of the United States?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Ally of U.S. 6% 8% 6% 3% 11% 6% 9% 6% 8% 5% 6% 7% 5%
Friendly 26% 30% 22% 28% 21% 24% 34% 31% 35% 18% 25% 25% 29%
Unfriendly 23% 13% 22% 27% 36% 26% 13% 16% 26% 20% 22% 22% 28%
Enemy of the U.S. 7% 11% 6% 7% 5% 7% 11% 6% 6% 8% 9% 7% 5%
Not sure 37% 38% 44% 35% 27% 37% 33% 41% 25% 49% 39% 39% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (248) (282) (314) (141) (801) (101) (83) (470) (515) (292) (341) (352)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Ally of U.S. 6% 6% 9% 5% 9% 8% 4% 7% 5% 5% 8% 7% 6% 6%
Friendly 26% 32% 21% 26% 30% 28% 22% 26% 28% 26% 25% 25% 29% 29%
Unfriendly 23% 19% 30% 21% 24% 19% 31% 20% 23% 27% 20% 21% 24% 34%
Enemy of the U.S. 7% 5% 12% 6% 2% 7% 10% 8% 9% 6% 8% 8% 7% 8%
Not sure 37% 38% 29% 42% 34% 38% 33% 39% 35% 36% 39% 39% 35% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (381) (265) (288) (262) (363) (331) (183) (225) (357) (220) (333) (389) (88)
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11. U.S. relationships with foreign countries — Venezuela
Which of the following countries do you consider to be a friend or an enemy of the United States?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Ally of U.S. 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Friendly 16% 21% 11% 15% 15% 14% 24% 14% 14% 18% 16% 18% 12%
Unfriendly 33% 25% 33% 37% 36% 35% 23% 27% 42% 25% 26% 33% 45%
Enemy of the U.S. 18% 11% 19% 21% 23% 19% 13% 19% 23% 13% 19% 17% 18%
Not sure 32% 39% 35% 25% 25% 30% 35% 39% 20% 42% 37% 30% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (989) (250) (285) (313) (141) (802) (104) (83) (470) (519) (292) (345) (352)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Ally of U.S. 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Friendly 16% 19% 9% 14% 19% 17% 14% 13% 17% 16% 17% 20% 13% 21%
Unfriendly 33% 30% 38% 35% 42% 27% 37% 39% 28% 33% 32% 25% 36% 46%
Enemy of the U.S. 18% 12% 30% 17% 9% 19% 23% 15% 19% 18% 18% 15% 21% 15%
Not sure 32% 36% 21% 33% 25% 35% 24% 32% 34% 30% 32% 37% 29% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (989) (382) (266) (290) (263) (361) (336) (184) (226) (360) (219) (333) (391) (88)
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12. U.S. relationships with foreign countries — Panama
Which of the following countries do you consider to be a friend or an enemy of the United States?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Ally of U.S. 13% 13% 10% 15% 13% 11% 20% 15% 15% 11% 14% 12% 13%
Friendly 38% 32% 33% 44% 41% 36% 39% 44% 47% 28% 33% 38% 46%
Unfriendly 12% 9% 11% 13% 17% 13% 12% 4% 12% 12% 13% 12% 11%
Enemy of the U.S. 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Not sure 36% 44% 45% 26% 28% 38% 27% 37% 23% 48% 39% 37% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (982) (246) (282) (314) (140) (798) (103) (81) (466) (516) (292) (340) (350)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Ally of U.S. 13% 14% 14% 13% 16% 17% 8% 15% 13% 10% 16% 15% 12% 12%
Friendly 38% 38% 38% 39% 38% 42% 38% 37% 35% 40% 36% 31% 45% 52%
Unfriendly 12% 10% 13% 12% 13% 6% 20% 11% 13% 14% 9% 15% 9% 13%
Enemy of the U.S. 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Not sure 36% 36% 33% 36% 31% 35% 33% 35% 38% 34% 38% 38% 33% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (982) (380) (266) (285) (264) (356) (333) (183) (223) (359) (217) (328) (390) (87)
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13. U.S. relationships with foreign countries — Nicaragua
Which of the following countries do you consider to be a friend or an enemy of the United States?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Ally of U.S. 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2%
Friendly 19% 26% 16% 17% 17% 18% 22% 25% 21% 17% 19% 18% 21%
Unfriendly 30% 18% 32% 36% 37% 32% 28% 23% 37% 24% 29% 33% 29%
Enemy of the U.S. 7% 7% 4% 10% 7% 7% 7% 7% 9% 6% 7% 3% 12%
Not sure 40% 45% 47% 34% 36% 41% 36% 41% 31% 50% 42% 42% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (249) (282) (314) (141) (801) (102) (83) (472) (514) (289) (344) (353)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Ally of U.S. 3% 2% 4% 4% 6% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 2%
Friendly 19% 24% 15% 18% 21% 20% 17% 12% 25% 19% 17% 22% 19% 21%
Unfriendly 30% 26% 40% 31% 31% 30% 34% 34% 26% 30% 33% 26% 37% 34%
Enemy of the U.S. 7% 5% 12% 5% 4% 7% 9% 12% 5% 9% 3% 8% 4% 15%
Not sure 40% 43% 30% 42% 38% 41% 37% 40% 42% 37% 44% 40% 38% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (378) (269) (289) (260) (362) (336) (182) (226) (359) (219) (330) (392) (88)
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July 13-15, 2013 You
14. Prosecute Snowden
Would you support or oppose the prosecution of Edward Snowden for leaking the information?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
| would support
prosecution 36% 27% 35% 42% 41% 34% 52% 32% 39% 34% 34% 36% 40%
| neither support nor
oppose 24% 25% 24% 24% 23% 26% 21% 15% 22% 26% 25% 23% 25%
| would oppose his
prosecution 25% 31% 24% 24% 21% 24% 19% 39% 29% 21% 28% 26% 20%
Not sure 14% 17% 17% 9% 15% 15% 9% 14% 9% 19% 13% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (251) (286) (316) (144) (810) (104) (83) (475) (522) (296) (347) (354)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
| would support
prosecution 36% 44% 43% 30% 42% 36% 38% 38% 32% 43% 29% 30% 43% 39%
| neither support nor
oppose 24% 20% 25% 28% 15% 27% 27% 28% 28% 24% 18% 27% 18% 37%
| would oppose his
prosecution 25% 23% 25% 25% 32% 22% 24% 19% 29% 21% 34% 29% 24% 18%
Not sure 14% 13% 7% 17% 11% 16% 10% 15% 11% 13% 18% 15% 15% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (384) (270) (291) (266) (363) (339) (185) (228) (364) (220) (336) (393) (89)
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15. Approval of NSA collection program
The National Security Agency has been collecting information about telephone records — length of calls and the numbers called — in order to reduce the threat of
terrorism. Do you approve or disapprove of their doing this?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Somecollege College graduate
Approve strongly 14% 8% 10% 19% 20% 12% 24% 13% 15% 12% 13% 13% 17%
Approve somewhat 27% 18% 28% 31% 34% 28% 28% 22% 23% 31% 27% 27% 28%
Disapprove somewhat 23% 23% 27% 22% 17% 25% 15% 18% 20% 25% 23% 20% 27%
Disapprove strongly 26% 36% 25% 22% 21% 26% 22% 34% 32% 21% 26% 30% 21%
Not sure 10% 15% 11% 7% 8% 9% 11% 14% 9% 11% 11% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (252) (287) (316) (144) (812) (104) (83) (475) (524) (296) (348) (355)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Approve strongly 14% 19% 13% 9% 16% 16% 12% 5% 14% 17% 14% 12% 15% 20%
Approve somewhat 27% 32% 28% 25% 28% 30% 27% 33% 24% 23% 32% 26% 26% 27%
Disapprove somewhat 23% 21% 25% 23% 22% 23% 24% 24% 24% 24% 19% 25% 24% 20%
Disapprove strongly 26% 19% 28% 31% 26% 23% 28% 25% 29% 23% 31% 28% 24% 26%
Not sure 10% 10% 6% 11% 8% 8% 10% 12% 8% 13% 5% 9% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (384) (270) (293) (266) (365) (339) (186) (228) (365) (220) (336) (393) (89)
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July 13-15, 2013 You
16. Likelihood information has prevented terrorist attack
The phone records information has been collected since 2007. How likely do you think it is that this information has prevented a terrorist attack?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very likely 15% 5% 12% 22% 21% 14% 18% 17% 20% 11% 17% 12% 15%
Somewhat likely 27% 26% 26% 27% 29% 25% 42% 19% 26% 27% 22% 29% 31%
Somewhat unlikely 20% 19% 23% 19% 20% 22% 13% 18% 17% 23% 21% 19% 20%
Very unlikely 23% 31% 23% 20% 17% 23% 11% 35% 23% 23% 23% 24% 23%
Not sure 15% 20% 17% 12% 13% 16% 15% 10% 14% 16% 18% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (252) (287) (316) (144) (812) (104) (83) (475) (524) (296) (348) (355)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very likely 15% 17% 18% 11% 16% 19% 12% 16% 12% 18% 12% 12% 16% 24%
Somewhat likely 27% 34% 26% 23% 27% 29% 26% 24% 26% 27% 29% 26% 28% 25%
Somewhat unlikely 20% 18% 26% 19% 20% 20% 24% 19% 18% 18% 27% 22% 20% 24%
Very unlikely 23% 16% 21% 28% 28% 18% 22% 21% 25% 23% 22% 25% 23% 17%
Not sure 15% 15% 10% 18% 9% 14% 16% 19% 18% 15% 10% 15% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (384) (270) (293) (266) (365) (339) (186) (228) (365) (220) (336) (393) (89)
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17. Whether respondent believes NSA description of limited extent of program
The NSA says that it is not listening in to phone conversations, just looking at the "metadata” of call duration, etc. Do you think the NSA is telling the truth about this,
or do you think it is listening in to phone conversations on a regular basis?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Telling the truth 20% 15% 16% 26% 25% 20% 24% 15% 22% 19% 18% 15% 32%
Is listening in on phone
conversations on a
regular basis 52% 48% 57% 54% 47% 55% 42% 47% 56% 49% 53% 61% 39%
Not sure 27% 37% 28% 19% 28% 24% 35% 38% 22% 32% 30% 24% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (250) (287) (316) (144) (812) (103) (82) (475) (522) (296) (347) (354)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Telling the truth 20% 28% 17% 16% 27% 22% 17% 16% 20% 23% 20% 20% 20% 29%
Is listening in on phone
conversations on a
regular basis 52% 37% 65% 58% 46% 49% 59% 54% 59% 50% 49% 50% 51% 51%
Not sure 27% 35% 18% 26% 27% 29% 24% 30% 21% 27% 31% 30% 29% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (382) (270) (293) (264) (365) (339) (186) (228) (363) (220) (336) (392) (89)
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18. Likelihood of issues passing — Congress will pass immigration reform
How likely is it that...?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very likely 7% 11% 4% 7% 6% 6% 9% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8% 5%
Somewhat likely 29% 27% 28% 30% 30% 27% 37% 29% 29% 28% 27% 29% 32%
Somewhat unlikely 27% 26% 23% 31% 26% 28% 26% 18% 33% 21% 22% 30% 30%
Very unlikely 17% 17% 15% 15% 25% 17% 15% 22% 17% 17% 18% 16% 17%
Not sure 20% 18% 30% 17% 13% 21% 13% 21% 14% 26% 25% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (251) (286) (315) (144) (810) (104) (82) (475) (521) (296) (347) (353)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very likely 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 6% 4% 7% 10% 6% 7% 9% 4%
Somewhat likely 29% 29% 30% 33% 30% 29% 32% 31% 25% 31% 27% 28% 31% 29%
Somewhat unlikely 27% 28% 32% 22% 29% 27% 28% 33% 27% 26% 22% 26% 23% 42%
Very unlikely 17% 17% 15% 17% 19% 17% 15% 13% 21% 15% 20% 16% 20% 21%
Not sure 20% 19% 15% 20% 15% 19% 19% 19% 19% 18% 25% 23% 17% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (383) (269) (292) (265) (364) (338) (186) (228) (362) (220) (335) (392) (89)
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19. Likelihood of issues passing — Congress will pass a federal budget
How likely is it that...?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very likely 9% 14% 6% 9% 7% 6% 25% 8% 8% 10% 12% 7% 7%
Somewhat likely 20% 20% 17% 23% 19% 21% 21% 16% 23% 18% 19% 21% 21%
Somewhat unlikely 22% 18% 26% 20% 26% 25% 13% 17% 23% 22% 18% 22% 28%
Very unlikely 29% 22% 29% 31% 35% 31% 21% 28% 31% 27% 26% 30% 32%
Not sure 20% 26% 21% 16% 13% 18% 20% 31% 15% 24% 24% 19% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (251) (286) (313) (143) (808) (103) (82) (473) (520) (295) (345) (353)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very likely 9% 15% 6% 4% 7% 11% 9% 10% 6% 11% 7% 12% 8% 5%
Somewhat likely 20% 22% 16% 22% 22% 22% 18% 17% 26% 19% 19% 22% 21% 28%
Somewhat unlikely 22% 19% 32% 21% 25% 21% 24% 25% 19% 24% 20% 19% 24% 18%
Very unlikely 29% 22% 38% 31% 29% 25% 36% 30% 30% 28% 29% 21% 34% 44%
Not sure 20% 21% 9% 22% 18% 21% 13% 18% 19% 18% 25% 26% 13% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (381) (269) (292) (263) (364) (837) (185) (227) (363) (218) (335) (389) (89)
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20. Likelihood of issues passing — Congress will repeal the Affordable Care Act (Obamacare)
How likely is it that...?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very likely 10% 16% 9% 8% 8% 8% 20% 12% 9% 12% 15% 7% 8%
Somewhat likely 21% 21% 16% 27% 17% 22% 24% 16% 23% 20% 24% 25% 12%
Somewhat unlikely 23% 16% 26% 26% 23% 24% 18% 22% 22% 24% 17% 27% 28%
Very unlikely 27% 26% 26% 23% 37% 27% 22% 27% 33% 20% 22% 26% 35%
Not sure 19% 20% 23% 16% 15% 18% 17% 22% 14% 23% 23% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (251) (284) (315) (143) (808) (103) (82) (474) (519) (293) (347) (353)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very likely 10% 14% 13% 6% 3% 13% 12% 8% 11% 11% 11% 14% 8% 8%
Somewhat likely 21% 16% 26% 25% 19% 19% 25% 22% 20% 24% 17% 23% 21% 17%
Somewhat unlikely 23% 24% 26% 20% 20% 23% 28% 30% 31% 22% 12% 17% 29% 32%
Very unlikely 27% 29% 22% 29% 47% 25% 19% 23% 21% 26% 36% 21% 29% 37%
Not sure 19% 18% 13% 21% 11% 19% 16% 17% 18% 17% 25% 24% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (382) (268) (291) (265) (363) (336) (186) (227) (360) (220) (333) (392) (89)
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21. Likelihood of issues passing — The Senate will alter the filibuster
How likely is it that...?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very likely 9% 13% 9% 8% 4% 7% 16% 7% 9% 8% 12% 6% 7%
Somewhat likely 21% 15% 16% 27% 26% 22% 21% 15% 24% 18% 20% 21% 22%
Somewhat unlikely 21% 21% 19% 23% 23% 23% 18% 18% 26% 17% 17% 21% 29%
Very unlikely 16% 14% 17% 15% 20% 17% 15% 14% 19% 13% 16% 17% 15%
Not sure 33% 37% 39% 28% 28% 32% 31% 46% 22% 44% 36% 35% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (249) (286) (315) (142) (806) (104) (82) (472) (520) (291) (347) (354)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very likely 9% 10% 7% 8% 5% 9% 9% 3% 8% 10% 12% 9% 8% 9%
Somewhat likely 21% 16% 26% 24% 21% 18% 25% 17% 16% 25% 20% 20% 20% 24%
Somewhat unlikely 21% 24% 23% 19% 28% 19% 23% 22% 25% 23% 15% 20% 20% 32%
Very unlikely 16% 15% 18% 16% 18% 20% 12% 22% 17% 12% 16% 16% 18% 13%
Not sure 33% 36% 26% 33% 29% 33% 31% 36% 33% 30% 37% 34% 34% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (382) (268) (290) (264) (364) (336) (186) (225) (362) (219) (331) (392) (89)
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22. Favor path to citizenship for illegal immigrants living in United States
Do you favor or oppose providing a legal way for illegal immigrants already in the United States to become U.S. citizens?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor 46% 49% 45% 45% 43% 42% 46% 68% 48% 43% 38% 51% 51%
Oppose 39% 32% 47% 38% 39% 42% 35% 22% 40% 39% 49% 33% 31%
Unsure 15% 19% 8% 17% 18% 16% 19% 10% 12% 19% 13% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (253) (287) (316) (144) (812) (104) (84) (475) (525) (296) (348) (356)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor 46% 61% 25% 48% 69% 50% 29% 54% 46% 42% 44% 42% 47% 56%
Oppose 39% 23% 62% 36% 21% 32% 57% 31% 40% 43% 37% 40% 39% 36%
Unsure 15% 17% 12% 16% 10% 18% 14% 15% 14% 15% 19% 18% 14% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (384) (271) (293) (266) (365) (340) (186) (228) (366) (220) (336) (393) (90)
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23. Support border fences
Do you support building more border fences?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Favor 58% 45% 56% 67% 63% 60% 60% 44% 61% 55% 65% 53% 53%
Oppose 25% 34% 22% 18% 31% 24% 22% 39% 27% 23% 15% 31% 35%
Not sure 17% 20% 22% 15% 7% 17% 18% 17% 12% 22% 20% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (252) (287) (315) (144) (812) (102) (84) (475) (523) (295) (347) (356)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Favor 58% 42% 80% 59% 31% 58% 78% 54% 51% 65% 57% 58% 59% 59%
Oppose 25% 34% 12% 25% 54% 25% 7% 27% 24% 24% 27% 23% 28% 33%
Not sure 17% 23% 7% 16% 14% 17% 15% 18% 25% 12% 16% 19% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (382) (271) (293) (265) (365) (339) (186) (228) (364) (220) (335) (393) (90)

25



The Economist/YouGov Poll
July 13-15, 2013 You
24. Preferred way to balance federal budget
If you had to choose, which of the following measures would you prefer in order to balance the federal budget deficit?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Increase taxes 9% 11% 8% 7% 16% 9% 7% 13% 8% 11% 7% 10% 13%
Decrease government
spending 53% 48% 61% 53% 49% 55% 36% 62% 51% 56% 58% 54% 45%
Both 30% 34% 26% 31% 32% 28% 50% 21% 35% 26% 27% 30% 37%
Neither 7% 7% 5% 9% 3% 7% 8% 3% 6% 8% 9% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (252) (287) (315) (144) (811) (104) (83) (475) (523) (295) (348) (355)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Increase taxes 9% 15% 1% 10% 25% 7% 3% 9% 11% 8% 11% 11% 9% 12%
Decrease government
spending 53% 30% 83% 56% 29% 44% 79% 56% 51% 54% 53% 51% 52% 64%
Both 30% 48% 13% 25% 41% 40% 14% 31% 30% 31% 30% 26% 37% 23%
Neither 7% 7% 3% 9% 6% 8% 4% 4% 8% 7% 6% 12% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (382) (271) (293) (264) (365) (340) (186) (228) (365) (219) (336) (392) (90)
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25. Change Affordable Care Act
Do you believe the Affordable Care Act, also known as Obamacare, should be completely repealed, changed a little, changed a lot, remain unchanged, or are you
not sure?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Somecollege College graduate
Completely repealed 32% 20% 32% 37% 42% 38% 7% 27% 33% 31% 36% 31% 28%
Changed a little 24% 29% 22% 24% 19% 22% 38% 24% 27% 21% 20% 26% 29%
Changed a lot 15% 20% 19% 12% 9% 16% 11% 14% 15% 16% 13% 19% 15%
Remain unchanged 12% 10% 9% 14% 19% 10% 29% 6% 12% 12% 11% 12% 17%
Not sure 16% 21% 17% 13% 10% 14% 15% 29% 12% 20% 21% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (250) (287) (316) (144) (811) (103) (83) (475) (522) (295) (347) (355)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Completely repealed 32% 6% 69% 33% 5% 22% 62% 32% 29% 34% 33% 27% 37% 36%
Changed a little 24% 36% 6% 29% 35% 33% 9% 23% 29% 22% 24% 22% 30% 25%
Changed a lot 15% 12% 19% 18% 10% 19% 15% 17% 18% 16% 11% 17% 13% 12%
Remain unchanged 12% 26% 1% 7% 31% 11% 4% 10% 10% 16% 11% 11% 13% 14%
Not sure 16% 21% 5% 12% 18% 15% 10% 18% 15% 12% 21% 22% 7% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (382) (270) (293) (263) (365) (340) (186) (228) (363) (220) (335) (392) (90)
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26. Remove filibuster procedure
Some people have suggested eliminating the filibuster procedure in the U.S. Senate so that all that would be needed to pass legislation would be a simple majority
of votes, 51 out of 100. Generally speaking, do you think that this is a good idea or a bad idea?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Good idea 35% 26% 34% 38% 46% 34% 40% 34% 39% 32% 36% 33% 38%
Bad idea 31% 29% 32% 33% 30% 33% 25% 30% 41% 23% 25% 36% 36%
Not sure 34% 45% 34% 29% 24% 33% 35% 37% 21% 45% 40% 32% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (250) (286) (316) (144) (810) (103) (83) (473) (523) (295) (347) (354)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Good idea 35% 46% 25% 32% 58% 37% 21% 36% 36% 33% 39% 39% 32% 38%
Bad idea 31% 20% 48% 35% 16% 29% 46% 28% 39% 29% 30% 25% 38% 38%
Not sure 34% 34% 28% 33% 25% 34% 33% 36% 25% 38% 31% 36% 30% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (382) (271) (292) (265) (362) (340) (186) (227) (364) (219) (335) (391) (90)
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27. How much power to influence federal government — Big Business Groups
How much power do the following groups have to influence the decisions made by the federal government — a great deal, some, not much or none?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A great deal 55% 52% 49% 61% 62% 57% 49% 52% 61% 50% 48% 60% 62%
Some 23% 18% 28% 23% 24% 22% 26% 26% 23% 24% 23% 24% 23%
Not much 5% 7% 8% 3% 3% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5%
None 6% 8% 5% 7% 1% 4% 14% 8% 5% 7% 9% 3% 5%
Not sure 10% 15% 11% 5% 9% 11% 3% 9% 5% 14% 13% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (249) (284) (314) (144) (807) (103) (81) (471) (520) (294) (345) (352)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
A great deal 55% 57% 56% 55% 74% 54% 50% 67% 51% 54% 53% 49% 60% 65%
Some 23% 20% 29% 25% 13% 24% 32% 15% 25% 24% 28% 21% 27% 27%
Not much 5% 4% 5% 8% 4% 4% 6% 5% 11% 4% 2% 8% 4% 6%
None 6% 8% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 1% 3% 8% 10% 10% 3% 1%
Not sure 10% 12% 6% 6% 3% 11% 8% 12% 9% 10% 7% 13% 7% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (382) (269) (289) (264) (360) (338) (184) (226) (362) (219) (334) (390) (89)
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28. How much power to influence federal government — Labor Unions
How much power do the following groups have to influence the decisions made by the federal government — a great deal, some, not much or none?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A great deal 35% 23% 37% 41% 38% 37% 24% 37% 39% 31% 35% 34% 36%
Some 34% 37% 25% 37% 40% 32% 46% 31% 36% 32% 37% 29% 36%
Not much 14% 17% 17% 9% 15% 15% 12% 12% 11% 17% 10% 18% 15%
None 7% 7% 8% 7% 1% 5% 11% 10% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6%
Not sure 10% 16% 13% 5% 7% 11% 6% 10% 7% 14% 10% 13% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (987) (247) (283) (314) (143) (802) (103) (82) (469) (518) (294) (345) (348)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
A great deal 35% 20% 64% 35% 17% 29% 56% 33% 30% 35% 42% 27% 44% 36%
Some 34% 43% 18% 35% 43% 41% 24% 39% 42% 32% 25% 38% 30% 43%
Not much 14% 18% 8% 13% 27% 11% 10% 18% 14% 13% 14% 12% 17% 18%
None 7% 8% 4% 6% 9% 7% 4% 2% 4% 9% 9% 10% 3% 1%
Not sure 10% 11% 7% 10% 3% 12% 7% 8% 11% 12% 9% 13% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (987) (380) (268) (288) (261) (360) (337) (182) (224) (362) (219) (333) (388) (89)
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29. How much power to influence federal government — Pro-life activists
How much power do the following groups have to influence the decisions made by the federal government — a great deal, some, not much or none?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A great deal 14% 17% 11% 15% 14% 14% 15% 16% 12% 16% 11% 18% 15%
Some 36% 28% 36% 39% 43% 36% 31% 40% 36% 35% 33% 36% 41%
Not much 26% 21% 29% 27% 25% 27% 25% 20% 29% 23% 23% 25% 32%
None 12% 16% 9% 11% 12% 10% 21% 10% 13% 11% 19% 7% 6%
Not sure 12% 18% 15% 8% 6% 13% 10% 14% 10% 15% 14% 14% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (248) (283) (314) (141) (801) (103) (82) (470) (516) (291) (343) (352)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
A great deal 14% 19% 10% 15% 24% 15% 9% 16% 15% 14% 12% 13% 17% 14%
Some 36% 41% 33% 34% 47% 35% 35% 40% 33% 35% 37% 33% 39% 36%
Not much 26% 17% 39% 25% 15% 24% 36% 23% 25% 27% 26% 20% 31% 44%
None 12% 9% 12% 14% 4% 13% 13% 12% 10% 11% 14% 19% 7% 2%
Not sure 12% 13% 6% 12% 10% 13% 7% 9% 16% 13% 10% 16% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (379) (269) (288) (260) (360) (337) (182) (224) (361) (219) (332) (389) (89)
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30. How much power to influence federal government — Pro-choice activists
How much power do the following groups have to influence the decisions made by the federal government — a great deal, some, not much or none?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A great deal 20% 15% 21% 20% 24% 20% 17% 25% 19% 21% 18% 20% 23%
Some 37% 35% 35% 37% 42% 36% 40% 34% 42% 32% 33% 38% 42%
Not much 23% 18% 24% 25% 25% 24% 19% 18% 21% 25% 22% 23% 23%
None 9% 16% 6% 9% 2% 7% 14% 17% 12% 7% 12% 7% 6%
Not sure 12% 16% 14% 9% 7% 13% 10% 6% 7% 16% 15% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (249) (283) (314) (140) (802) (103) (81) (470) (516) (290) (344) (352)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
A great deal 20% 11% 37% 21% 8% 12% 37% 13% 19% 23% 21% 15% 26% 26%
Some 37% 44% 34% 36% 48% 40% 32% 43% 35% 34% 38% 33% 36% 47%
Not much 23% 23% 18% 21% 29% 24% 19% 24% 24% 21% 25% 21% 28% 24%
None 9% 9% 5% 13% 7% 10% 5% 8% 7% 11% 8% 15% 4% 1%
Not sure 12% 14% 5% 10% 9% 14% 7% 12% 16% 11% 8% 17% 6% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (379) (268) (288) (263) (358) (336) (183) (224) (361) (218) (332) (390) (88)
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31. How much power to influence federal government — Traditional family values groups
How much power do the following groups have to influence the decisions made by the federal government — a great deal, some, not much or none?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A great deal 14% 20% 9% 11% 22% 13% 16% 18% 13% 16% 13% 17% 13%
Some 33% 26% 39% 32% 34% 34% 33% 26% 35% 31% 29% 33% 39%
Not much 27% 18% 26% 34% 27% 27% 25% 28% 28% 26% 24% 26% 33%
None 15% 17% 13% 18% 11% 15% 14% 19% 17% 13% 22% 11% 9%
Not sure 11% 19% 13% 5% 6% 11% 12% 10% 8% 14% 12% 13% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (248) (284) (313) (143) (804) (102) (82) (470) (518) (294) (345) (349)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
A great deal 14% 21% 6% 12% 29% 16% 6% 19% 11% 17% 9% 17% 13% 13%
Some 33% 35% 30% 35% 37% 30% 35% 40% 37% 25% 36% 27% 39% 34%
Not much 27% 20% 37% 27% 18% 27% 34% 19% 23% 33% 27% 24% 31% 35%
None 15% 10% 21% 14% 13% 14% 17% 13% 17% 13% 18% 18% 12% 13%
Not sure 11% 13% 5% 12% 3% 13% 8% 9% 13% 12% 9% 14% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (379) (270) (288) (262) (359) (338) (184) (223) (361) (220) (333) (389) (89)
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32. How much power to influence federal government — Gay and Lesbian rights groups
How much power do the following groups have to influence the decisions made by the federal government — a great deal, some, not much or none?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A great deal 21% 11% 26% 25% 25% 23% 15% 18% 24% 19% 19% 24% 21%
Some 36% 38% 29% 35% 46% 38% 27% 32% 35% 37% 31% 37% 42%
Not much 21% 19% 22% 24% 16% 20% 27% 20% 24% 18% 22% 18% 24%
None 11% 17% 10% 10% 4% 8% 22% 21% 11% 11% 14% 10% 7%
Not sure 11% 16% 13% 6% 9% 11% 9% 9% 7% 14% 14% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (248) (283) (314) (141) (802) (103) (81) (469) (517) (292) (343) (351)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
A great deal 21% 9% 38% 26% 7% 17% 38% 15% 22% 23% 24% 15% 25% 32%
Some 36% 41% 30% 37% 52% 33% 33% 41% 39% 35% 30% 36% 38% 35%
Not much 21% 24% 20% 16% 23% 23% 18% 30% 18% 17% 24% 19% 24% 27%
None 11% 13% 7% 12% 14% 12% 5% 8% 7% 14% 14% 15% 6% 4%
Not sure 11% 13% 5% 10% 3% 15% 6% 7% 14% 12% 8% 14% 7% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (986) (380) (269) (286) (262) (360) (335) (184) (223) (361) (218) (331) (391) (88)
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33. How much power to influence federal government — Developers
How much power do the following groups have to influence the decisions made by the federal government — a great deal, some, not much or none?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A great deal 25% 18% 24% 28% 34% 25% 31% 24% 22% 28% 22% 27% 29%
Some 38% 32% 39% 42% 39% 40% 29% 39% 43% 34% 37% 36% 44%
Not much 10% 8% 10% 12% 7% 9% 13% 8% 11% 8% 10% 7% 12%
None 8% 11% 7% 8% 2% 7% 12% 9% 10% 6% 10% 7% 5%
Not sure 19% 31% 19% 10% 17% 19% 15% 21% 14% 23% 21% 22% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (984) (248) (283) (310) (143) (801) (103) (80) (468) (516) (292) (342) (350)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
A great deal 25% 28% 21% 27% 34% 25% 23% 25% 20% 27% 28% 23% 31% 26%
Some 38% 30% 47% 41% 35% 39% 44% 39% 44% 33% 42% 36% 38% 57%
Not much 10% 10% 14% 7% 9% 7% 12% 10% 12% 10% 7% 8% 12% 12%
None 8% 8% 4% 10% 6% 8% 5% 3% 7% 9% 11% 12% 4% 0%
Not sure 19% 24% 13% 16% 15% 20% 16% 22% 18% 21% 13% 21% 15% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (984) (379) (266) (288) (263) (359) (334) (184) (224) (358) (218) (334) (386) (89)
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34. How much power to influence federal government — Environmentalists
How much power do the following groups have to influence the decisions made by the federal government — a great deal, some, not much or none?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A great deal 21% 17% 17% 24% 28% 20% 23% 25% 23% 19% 23% 19% 20%
Some 39% 28% 42% 39% 49% 41% 34% 31% 37% 40% 33% 43% 41%
Not much 22% 26% 20% 23% 16% 22% 23% 20% 24% 20% 22% 19% 26%
None 8% 14% 8% 7% 1% 6% 11% 16% 11% 6% 9% 8% 7%
Not sure 10% 15% 12% 7% 6% 11% 9% 7% 6% 15% 13% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (246) (283) (313) (143) (801) (102) (82) (469) (516) (291) (345) (349)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
A great deal 21% 14% 40% 19% 5% 14% 40% 13% 22% 22% 25% 15% 26% 24%
Some 39% 39% 35% 38% 52% 37% 38% 44% 41% 37% 33% 36% 41% 48%
Not much 22% 28% 15% 22% 31% 26% 11% 27% 21% 19% 24% 23% 23% 23%
None 8% 7% 5% 11% 9% 10% 4% 6% 2% 12% 9% 11% 5% 3%
Not sure 10% 13% 5% 10% 3% 13% 7% 9% 14% 10% 8% 15% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (378) (268) (288) (260) (358) (338) (183) (223) (359) (220) (334) (387) (88)
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35. How much power to influence federal government — The National Rifle Assocation (NRA)
How much power do the following groups have to influence the decisions made by the federal government — a great deal, some, not much or none?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A great deal 34% 27% 32% 38% 43% 35% 32% 29% 35% 33% 31% 29% 47%
Some 35% 31% 36% 37% 35% 35% 33% 39% 40% 30% 32% 40% 32%
Not much 13% 15% 11% 13% 14% 13% 15% 12% 12% 14% 15% 14% 9%
None 7% 9% 6% 8% 2% 6% 13% 9% 6% 7% 9% 6% 5%
Not sure 11% 19% 14% 5% 5% 11% 9% 10% 6% 15% 12% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (987) (247) (283) (315) (142) (804) (101) (82) (470) (517) (292) (344) (351)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
A great deal 34% 43% 28% 33% 56% 34% 25% 45% 27% 35% 31% 32% 37% 41%
Some 35% 26% 36% 43% 25% 34% 42% 30% 42% 30% 41% 28% 37% 41%
Not much 13% 11% 23% 8% 6% 11% 19% 15% 17% 12% 10% 15% 15% 15%
None 7% 8% 5% 8% 6% 8% 6% 2% 4% 10% 10% 11% 4% 1%
Not sure 11% 13% 8% 9% 6% 13% 8% 8% 11% 13% 9% 14% 7% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (987) (379) (270) (287) (263) (357) (338) (183) (225) (361) (218) (331) (390) (89)
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36. How much power to influence federal government — Gun control advocates
How much power do the following groups have to influence the decisions made by the federal government — a great deal, some, not much or none?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A great deal 24% 21% 27% 25% 24% 25% 26% 21% 22% 27% 22% 28% 24%
Some 36% 30% 34% 37% 49% 36% 33% 42% 38% 34% 37% 34% 37%
Not much 19% 18% 17% 23% 16% 20% 16% 18% 23% 16% 18% 17% 25%
None 10% 15% 7% 10% 5% 7% 19% 15% 11% 8% 11% 9% 8%
Not sure 10% 16% 15% 5% 5% 12% 6% 4% 6% 14% 12% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (984) (249) (282) (312) (141) (800) (102) (82) (466) (518) (289) (343) (352)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
A great deal 24% 27% 21% 26% 28% 23% 28% 30% 25% 24% 22% 24% 29% 23%
Some 36% 31% 45% 37% 32% 34% 43% 33% 41% 32% 42% 32% 41% 35%
Not much 19% 21% 21% 14% 25% 19% 18% 21% 17% 21% 17% 16% 19% 32%
None 10% 10% 6% 12% 8% 12% 6% 7% 6% 13% 9% 15% 5% 5%
Not sure 10% 11% 7% 11% 7% 12% 6% 9% 11% 10% 11% 13% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (984) (378) (266) (289) (263) (360) (332) (181) (224) (359) (220) (330) (389) (89)
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37. How much power to influence federal government — Republican party
How much power do the following groups have to influence the decisions made by the federal government — a great deal, some, not much or none?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A great deal 31% 38% 30% 28% 30% 32% 27% 30% 35% 28% 25% 38% 33%
Some 39% 34% 39% 44% 40% 37% 42% 47% 37% 42% 39% 36% 45%
Not much 13% 7% 15% 15% 19% 14% 12% 10% 16% 11% 16% 11% 12%
None 7% 8% 5% 9% 6% 5% 15% 10% 7% 7% 10% 5% 5%
Not sure 9% 14% 12% 5% 5% 11% 4% 4% 6% 12% 10% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (249) (284) (314) (143) (805) (103) (82) (470) (520) (294) (345) (351)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
A great deal 31% 40% 21% 29% 52% 36% 16% 48% 25% 29% 27% 31% 32% 31%
Some 39% 34% 46% 42% 36% 37% 45% 26% 45% 40% 43% 36% 45% 49%
Not much 13% 7% 26% 12% 5% 10% 23% 12% 14% 14% 12% 12% 13% 18%
None 7% 7% 4% 9% 5% 7% 9% 3% 7% 7% 11% 11% 4% 1%
Not sure 9% 12% 3% 8% 3% 10% 8% 11% 9% 10% 7% 10% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (381) (270) (289) (263) (361) (337) (184) (225) (361) (220) (334) (391) (88)
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38. How much power to influence federal government — Democratic party
How much power do the following groups have to influence the decisions made by the federal government — a great deal, some, not much or none?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A great deal 39% 42% 37% 37% 41% 39% 39% 39% 47% 31% 34% 44% 39%
Some 38% 28% 38% 42% 43% 38% 33% 42% 34% 41% 39% 33% 41%
Not much 8% 7% 7% 9% 10% 8% 13% 4% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9%
None 5% 6% 6% 6% 0% 5% 7% 8% 6% 5% 7% 4% 4%
Not sure 10% 16% 12% 6% 6% 11% 8% 7% 6% 14% 12% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (984) (245) (284) (313) (142) (803) (100) (81) (469) (515) (291) (345) (348)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
A great deal 39% 31% 56% 36% 26% 37% 52% 42% 37% 36% 43% 31% 46% 39%
Some 38% 40% 31% 39% 52% 37% 32% 36% 43% 38% 33% 41% 37% 46%
Not much 8% 10% 4% 11% 14% 9% 5% 9% 7% 10% 6% 9% 9% 9%
None 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 2% 3% 6% 10% 7% 2% 2%
Not sure 10% 14% 4% 9% 3% 12% 8% 11% 10% 11% 8% 12% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (984) (378) (270) (286) (261) (360) (335) (183) (224) (358) (219) (332) (390) (87)
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39. Knowledge of Zimmerman Trial
How closely have you been following the trial of George Zimmerman, who has been charged with killing Trayvon Martin?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very closely 24% 29% 24% 22% 23% 21% 44% 23% 25% 24% 23% 27% 23%
Somewhat closely 36% 29% 36% 39% 43% 36% 34% 41% 43% 30% 37% 33% 41%
Only a little 27% 27% 27% 29% 19% 29% 19% 21% 22% 31% 22% 31% 28%
Not at all 11% 8% 13% 10% 15% 12% 1% 12% 9% 12% 15% 9% 7%
Not sure 2% 7% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (253) (287) (316) (144) (812) (104) (84) (475) (525) (296) (348) (356)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very closely 24% 28% 22% 26% 27% 26% 24% 31% 21% 26% 18% 28% 22% 18%
Somewhat closely 36% 35% 41% 35% 34% 36% 39% 32% 39% 32% 45% 30% 43% 57%
Only a little 27% 26% 30% 26% 32% 24% 26% 26% 29% 28% 23% 24% 27% 20%
Not at all 11% 8% 8% 13% 6% 12% 12% 10% 8% 11% 14% 14% 8% 5%
Not sure 2% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 3% 3% 0% 4% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (384) (271) (293) (266) (365) (340) (186) (228) (366) (220) (336) (393) (90)
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40. Opinion on Zimmerman’s guilt or innocence
Do you think George Zimmerman, the man who shot Trayvon Martin and claims he acted in self-defense, should be convicted of second degree murder, manslaugh-
ter, or acquitted of all charges?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Somecollege College graduate
Convicted of second
degree murder 20% 29% 13% 21% 18% 16% 46% 16% 17% 24% 24% 19% 15%
Convicted of
manslaughter 26% 23% 29% 25% 25% 24% 36% 24% 24% 27% 22% 29% 27%
Acquitted of all charges 33% 21% 40% 34% 40% 38% 10% 34% 37% 30% 30% 33% 39%
Not sure 21% 28% 17% 20% 17% 22% 9% 26% 22% 19% 23% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (252) (287) (316) (144) (812) (104) (83) (475) (524) (296) (347) (356)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Convicted of second
degree murder 20% 31% 6% 17% 39% 21% 9% 26% 19% 19% 19% 25% 20% 18%
Convicted of
manslaughter 26% 38% 14% 23% 33% 36% 14% 36% 28% 23% 20% 25% 29% 21%
Acquitted of all charges 33% 13% 65% 35% 11% 24% 59% 23% 32% 35% 41% 24% 37% 49%
Not sure 21% 18% 15% 25% 17% 18% 19% 16% 21% 24% 20% 26% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (383) (271) (293) (265) (365) (340) (186) (228) (365) (220) (336) (393) (90)
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41. Views on Florida’s Stand Your Ground law
There is a law in Florida — the Stand Your Ground law — that allows individuals to use deadly force if they believe they or others are threatened. They can do this
both inside and outside their homes. There is no need for the individual to attempt to get away from the threat first. Some people say that this law is necessary to
ensure that people can protect themselves without threat of prosecution. Other people say that the law encourages violence and can cause innocent people to get
hurt. What do you think about this law? (A) | support the law; (B) | support the idea behind the law but only if individuals are being attacked in their homes; (C) | do
not support the law; (D) Not sure
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A 36% 23% 43% 36% 44% 40% 15% 32% 41% 31% 32% 40% 36%
B 35% 37% 27% 40% 31% 34% 47% 25% 33% 36% 43% 29% 29%
C 19% 26% 17% 15% 19% 18% 25% 16% 16% 22% 13% 19% 29%
D 11% 14% 14% 8% 6% 8% 13% 28% 10% 12% 13% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (252) (286) (315) (144) (809) (104) (84) (473) (524) (296) (346) (355)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest  South West Under 40  40-100 100+
A 36% 16% 59% 33% 15% 28% 57% 26% 37% 38% 38% 30% 38% 49%
B 35% 43% 25% 39% 34% 43% 28% 44% 35% 34% 28% 41% 30% 28%
C 19% 30% 11% 15% 44% 18% 6% 22% 20% 16% 21% 16% 24% 17%
D 11% 11% 5% 13% 7% 11% 9% 8% 8% 12% 13% 12% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (384) (270) (292) (266) (363) (339) (185) (228) (365) (219) (335) (393) (89)
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42. Knowledge of Tour de France
Moving onto a new topic... How closely have you been following this year’s Tour de France?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very closely 2% 2% 5% 0% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4%
Somewhat closely 4% 8% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Only a little 12% 7% 11% 12% 23% 12% 11% 14% 13% 12% 10% 15% 13%
Not at all 80% 76% 80% 85% 74% 81% 77% 80% 82% 78% 83% 79% 78%
Not sure 2% 6% 0% 0% 0% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (253) (287) (316) (143) (811) (104) (84) (475) (524) (296) (348) (355)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Very closely 2% 2% 0% 4% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2%
Somewhat closely 4% 7% 4% 2% 3% 7% 1% 2% 5% 2% 8% 5% 4% 1%
Only a little 12% 8% 11% 16% 11% 12% 14% 14% 11% 12% 12% 12% 12% 15%
Not at all 80% 80% 84% 79% 85% 78% 81% 83% 80% 80% 78% 76% 82% 81%
Not sure 2% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (384) (271) (292) (266) (364) (340) (186) (228) (365) (220) (336) (393) (90)
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43. Extent of performance-enhancing drug usage in Tour de France
How many riders in the Tour de France do you think use performance-enhancing drugs?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
None 3% 8% 4% 1% 0% 2% 1% 16% 3% 3% 6% 2% 0%
Some 25% 30% 25% 20% 26% 25% 22% 23% 23% 27% 22% 32% 19%
Many 17% 16% 18% 18% 16% 16% 22% 18% 19% 16% 16% 16% 22%
Most 16% 15% 19% 15% 12% 18% 10% 9% 13% 18% 13% 16% 19%
All 8% 5% 8% 11% 5% 8% 9% 7% 12% 5% 11% 5% 9%
Not sure 31% 27% 25% 34% 41% 31% 36% 27% 30% 32% 32% 30% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (249) (285) (316) (142) (807) (101) (84) (474) (518) (294) (345) (353)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
None 3% 3% 5% 3% 0% 5% 3% 9% 1% 2% 4% 7% 1% 0%
Some 25% 24% 22% 28% 27% 24% 25% 27% 29% 21% 26% 29% 24% 14%
Many 17% 18% 15% 18% 19% 17% 16% 13% 17% 19% 18% 16% 17% 15%
Most 16% 14% 18% 17% 21% 12% 17% 13% 21% 16% 12% 14% 17% 24%
All 8% 7% 8% 8% 3% 10% 10% 2% 8% 10% 10% 7% 9% 21%
Not sure 31% 33% 32% 26% 29% 32% 30% 36% 24% 32% 31% 28% 34% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (380) (270) (290) (264) (361) (340) (185) (226) (362) (219) (333) (392) (88)
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44. 2016 Republican Nominee Preference
Who do you think should be the Republican nominee for President in 20167
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Chris Christie 17% 16% 18% 17% 21% 18% 21% 11% 16% 19% 16% 17% 20%
Rand Paul 9% 8% 10% 9% 6% 9% 4% 14% 12% 5% 9% 8% 8%
Marco Rubio 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 1% 7% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5%
Rick Perry 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Jeb Bush 6% 4% 3% 8% 11% 7% 4% 4% 8% 4% 7% 5% 5%
Bobby Jindal 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Paul Ryan 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% 7%
Rick Santorum 4% 3% 2% 7% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 7%
Scott Walker 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Nikki Haley 1% 5% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1%
Other 8% 5% 8% 11% 9% 9% 4% 7% 10% 7% 6% 8% 13%
Not sure 38% 43% 44% 31% 34% 35% 47% 42% 30% 45% 44% 38% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (252) (287) (316) (144) (811) (104) (84) (475) (524) (295) (348) (356)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Chris Christie 17% 25% 11% 17% 24% 23% 7% 23% 20% 16% 13% 13% 23% 21%
Rand Paul 9% 3% 12% 13% 2% 9% 12% 10% 9% 8% 8% 7% 11% 3%
Marco Rubio 5% 3% 8% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 4% 2% 8% 2%
Rick Perry 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 1% 4% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Jeb Bush 6% 4% 12% 4% 5% 3% 10% 7% 9% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6%
Bobby Jindal 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5%
Paul Ryan 6% 3% 13% 5% 2% 4% 11% 2% 5% 7% 7% 4% 7% 11%
Rick Santorum 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 6% 2% 5% 4% 6% 1%
Scott Walker 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Nikki Haley 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 0% 5% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0%
Other 8% 7% 5% 10% 13% 6% 8% 4% 6% 9% 14% 9% 5% 10%
Not sure 38% 43% 24% 36% 39% 40% 31% 38% 32% 39% 41% 48% 29% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (383) (271) (293) (266) (365) (340) (186) (227) (366) (220) (335) (393) (90)
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45. Whether 2016 Presidential nominee should be more or less conservative than Mitt Romney
Do you think the Republican Presidential nominee in 2016 should be more conservative or less conservative than Mitt Romney?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
More conservative 24% 17% 24% 27% 27% 26% 18% 17% 28% 19% 24% 24% 23%
About the same 24% 22% 27% 23% 20% 24% 22% 24% 18% 28% 22% 26% 23%
Less conservative 35% 40% 31% 32% 43% 34% 39% 41% 34% 37% 36% 32% 39%
Not sure 17% 22% 18% 17% 10% 17% 21% 19% 19% 16% 18% 18% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (252) (287) (316) (143) (810) (104) (84) (475) (523) (295) (347) (356)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
More conservative 24% 10% 43% 26% 13% 9% 47% 15% 28% 29% 18% 22% 26% 24%
About the same 24% 18% 37% 22% 8% 28% 30% 20% 26% 25% 21% 19% 29% 26%
Less conservative 35% 55% 14% 29% 66% 44% 11% 49% 30% 28% 42% 35% 39% 32%
Not sure 17% 18% 6% 23% 14% 19% 12% 16% 15% 19% 19% 23% 6% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (382) (271) (293) (265) (365) (340) (186) (226) (366) (220) (335) (393) (90)
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46. Importance of issues
How important are the following issues to you?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
The economy 94% 91% 94% 94% 96% 93% 94% 94% 92% 95% 92% 97% 92%
Immigration 74% 69% 75% 75% 81% 75% 69% 7% 2% 7% 73% 77% 73%
The environment 74% 76% 70% 74% 76% 73% 85% 68% 69% 79% 76% 74% 69%
Terrorism 78% 64% 80% 81% 93% 77% 86% 71% 2% 84% 81% 78% 2%
Gay rights 41% 55% 39% 34% 36% 42% 33% 45% 36% 45% 33% 44% 51%
Education 84% 87% 80% 81% 94% 82% 90% 87% 80% 88% 81% 87% 86%
Health care 88% 89% 88% 88% 90% 88% 93% 87% 86% 90% 87% 92% 85%
Social security 87% 77% 84% 92% 100% 87% 94% 81% 84% 90% 91% 86% 82%
The budget deficit 83% 80% 83% 84% 87% 82% 91% 84% 81% 85% 84% 86% 7%
The war in Afghanistan 59% 53% 64% 60% 61% 59% 71% 46% 53% 66% 57% 62% 60%
Taxes 89% 84% 88% 90% 96% 88% 91% 91% 89% 89% 89% 91% 85%
Medicare 84% 71% 81% 90% 99% 83% 93% 78% 80% 88% 89% 84% 7%
Abortion 63% 59% 61% 64% 71% 65% 51% 62% 56% 70% 61% 67% 61%
Totals (997) (251) (287) (316) (143) (811) (104) (82) (475) (522) (296) (347) (354)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
The economy 94% 93% 99% 94% 97% 96% 91% 97% 93% 93% 93% 92% 95% 91%
Immigration 74% 73% 81% 2% 83% 7% 69% 75% 65% 78% 77% 67% 80% 76%
The environment 74% 85% 59% 73% 92% 83% 56% 82% 73% 70% 75% 79% 70% 68%
Terrorism 78% 7% 92% 74% 65% 84% 82% 75% 76% 80% 79% 74% 80% 7%
Gay rights 41% 57% 24% 37% 75% 44% 17% 48% 36% 39% 43% 40% 43% 39%
Education 84% 90% 80% 83% 94% 88% 76% 89% 82% 85% 81% 82% 84% 86%
Health care 88% 93% 89% 88% 97% 92% 82% 93% 85% 90% 85% 88% 90% 80%
Social security 87% 90% 90% 85% 88% 90% 87% 90% 90% 87% 82% 90% 88% 81%
The budget deficit 83% 76% 96% 84% 65% 89% 91% 78% 83% 86% 84% 81% 85% 79%
The war in Afghanistan 59% 62% 64% 55% 55% 63% 59% 62% 56% 56% 66% 55% 64% 55%
Taxes 89% 87% 96% 88% 86% 93% 88% 89% 90% 89% 88% 85% 91% 90%
Medicare 84% 90% 87% 79% 92% 84% 83% 82% 84% 87% 82% 86% 86% 76%
Abortion 63% 65% 67% 62% 75% 57% 64% 60% 59% 65% 66% 59% 68% 52%
Totals (997) (382) (270) (293) (264) (365) (339) (186) (227) (364) (220) (336) (392) (89)
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47. Most important issue
Which of these is the most important issue for you?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
The economy 36% 40% 42% 32% 28% 35% 35% 45% 37% 36% 37% 37% 35%
Immigration 4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 5% 0% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 8%
The environment 4% 7% 2% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 5% 6%
Terrorism 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 6% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Gay rights 2% 6% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 8% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Education 8% 12% 8% 6% 4% 7% 14% 6% 8% 8% 6% 7% 14%
Health care 12% 13% 12% 14% 8% 13% 11% 10% 8% 16% 9% 16% 12%
Social security 14% 4% 10% 18% 28% 14% 18% 6% 13% 14% 20% 13% 4%
The budget deficit 7% 3% 7% 9% 9% 8% 4% 6% 10% 5% 7% 7% 8%
The war in Afghanistan 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 4% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Taxes 3% 1% 6% 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Medicare 3% 0% 0% 5% 10% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3%
Abortion 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 7% 2% 5% 2% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (957) (235) (272) (307) (143) (780) (99) (78) (452) (505) (283) (339) (335)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
The economy 36% 32% 46% 34% 36% 38% 34% 36% 35% 38% 34% 33% 40% 41%
Immigration 4% 1% 4% 6% 1% 2% 8% 1% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3% 2%
The environment 4% 6% 0% 3% 9% 4% 0% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4%
Terrorism 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 1%
Gay rights 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 0% 6% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Education 8% 12% 5% 5% 11% 12% 3% 11% 8% 5% 11% 11% 7% 6%
Health care 12% 15% 8% 14% 17% 14% 8% 12% 13% 14% 9% 14% 12% 15%
Social security 14% 19% 8% 12% 11% 14% 17% 14% 17% 11% 14% 18% 11% 3%
The budget deficit 7% 1% 16% 8% 1% 3% 16% 7% 4% 9% 7% 3% 9% 11%
The war in Afghanistan 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 5%
Taxes 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 8%
Medicare 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% 4% 3% 0%
Abortion 3% 2% 6% 3% 4% 1% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (957) (369) (262) (279) (256) (353) (325) (174) (218) (353) (212) (319) (378) (86)
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48. Respondents have a somewhat or very favorable opinion of these individuals
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Barack Obama 43% 46% 42% 42% 43% 37% 80% 39% 39% 47% 38% 44% 51%
John Boehner 24% 21% 22% 24% 35% 27% 13% 18% 26% 23% 28% 20% 25%
Mitch McConnell 19% 17% 18% 21% 23% 21% 14% 15% 22% 17% 21% 15% 23%
Harry Reid 25% 25% 26% 23% 30% 25% 33% 18% 24% 27% 24% 23% 31%
Nancy Pelosi 34% 37% 29% 34% 38% 31% 59% 24% 33% 35% 32% 29% 44%
Joe Biden 42% 45% 42% 40% 42% 38% 2% 30% 41% 43% 38% 41% 51%
Hillary Clinton 51% 55% 47% 53% 47% 47% 7% 43% 47% 55% 51% 49% 56%
John Kerry 39% 39% 38% 36% 44% 36% 63% 28% 38% 40% 34% 37% 50%
Totals (997) (250) (287) (316) (144) (811) (104) (82) (475) (522) (295) (348) (354)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Barack Obama 43% 79% 5% 36% 81% 53% 12% 42% 49% 43% 40% 44% 48% 39%
John Boehner 24% 11% 52% 21% 8% 16% 43% 26% 27% 23% 22% 21% 27% 25%
Mitch McConnell 19% 10% 42% 17% 7% 15% 34% 21% 22% 20% 15% 16% 20% 19%
Harry Reid 25% 46% 10% 19% 55% 26% 10% 25% 23% 25% 30% 23% 31% 21%
Nancy Pelosi 34% 63% 7% 25% 71% 39% 9% 37% 34% 34% 32% 35% 36% 29%
Joe Biden 42% % 7% 35% 79% 49% 14% 47% 43% 40% 40% 41% 45% 41%
Hillary Clinton 51% 85% 16% 43% 85% 63% 21% 63% 55% 48% 43% 55% 51% 38%
John Kerry 39% 68% 15% 29% 76% 42% 16% 37% 42% 39% 37% 39% 41% 36%
Totals (997) (382) (270) (293) (265) (365) (339) (186) (227) (364) (220) (335) (392) (89)
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49. Respondents have a somewhat or very unfavorable opinion of these individuals
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Barack Obama 50% 44% 53% 50% 51% 55% 14% 58% 54% 46% 51% 52% 43%
John Boehner 49% 43% 51% 51% 51% 47% 57% 50% 54% 44% 44% 53% 52%
Mitch McConnell 44% 38% 45% 43% 55% 43% 45% 46% 51% 37% 40% 46% 47%
Harry Reid 43% 32% 44% 46% 52% 45% 25% 49% 51% 35% 42% 43% 43%
Nancy Pelosi 48% 38% 51% 51% 53% 50% 23% 64% 54% 43% 49% 50% 43%
Joe Biden 44% 38% 43% 50% 48% 48% 15% 58% 50% 39% 47% 46% 38%
Hillary Clinton 40% 32% 44% 41% 47% 44% 15% 52% 45% 36% 40% 43% 38%
John Kerry 43% 35% 41% 49% 45% 47% 16% 54% 51% 36% 45% 45% 37%
Totals (997) (250) (287) (316) (144) (811) (104) (82) (475) (522) (295) (348) (354)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Barack Obama 50% 14% 93% 54% 15% 39% 82% 52% 45% 50% 51% 43% 49% 58%
John Boehner 49% 66% 30% 48% 75% 48% 37% 49% 46% 51% 49% 42% 57% 53%
Mitch McConnell 44% 56% 30% 41% 66% 40% 36% 44% 39% 43% 50% 36% 51% 53%
Harry Reid 43% 22% 73% 45% 20% 35% 66% 44% 44% 40% 45% 34% 46% 52%
Nancy Pelosi 48% 21% 83% 55% 16% 40% 77% 43% 48% 49% 51% 40% 53% 58%
Joe Biden 44% 10% 87% 49% 15% 34% 74% 40% 44% 45% 47% 39% 47% 46%
Hillary Clinton 40% 9% 79% 44% 9% 28% 2% 33% 40% 42% 45% 33% 44% 58%
John Kerry 43% 17% 75% 47% 12% 36% 69% 48% 43% 41% 42% 37% 47% 47%
Totals (997) (382) (270) (293) (265) (365) (339) (186) (227) (364) (220) (335) (392) (89)
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50. Approval of Obama as President
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as President?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Strongly approve 17% 14% 15% 21% 21% 11% 55% 12% 17% 17% 19% 17% 16%
Somewhat approve 25% 33% 26% 20% 19% 24% 30% 27% 22% 28% 19% 26% 34%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 18% 17% 12% 7% 15% 7% 20% 13% 16% 14% 15% 13%
Strongly disapprove 39% 27% 36% 47% 49% 46% 6% 39% 45% 33% 41% 38% 36%
Not sure 5% 9% 6% 0% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 6% 6% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (252) (287) (315) (144) (810) (104) (84) (475) (523) (295) (348) (355)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Strongly approve 17% 39% 2% 6% 31% 22% 5% 12% 15% 22% 15% 17% 21% 14%
Somewhat approve 25% 42% 5% 24% 45% 29% 9% 27% 27% 22% 27% 26% 25% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 9% 11% 20% 15% 19% 9% 23% 19% 9% 11% 19% 11% 4%
Strongly disapprove 39% 6% 82% 43% 6% 26% 73% 33% 33% 44% 42% 29% 42% 53%
Not sure 5% 4% 0% 7% 3% 3% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 8% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (383) (270) (293) (266) (364) (340) (186) (227) (366) (219) (335) (392) (90)
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51. Obama approval on issues
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling these specific issues?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
The economy 40% 47% 34% 38% 41% 33% 80% 33% 37% 42% 35% 40% 47%
Immigration 40% 45% 35% 40% 39% 33% 72% 43% 38% 42% 34% 41% 49%
The environment 40% 45% 35% 40% 42% 33% 77% 39% 35% 45% 36% 43% 43%
Terrorism 45% 43% 42% 48% 49% 39% 88% 31% 43% 47% 42% 44% 52%
Gay rights 42% 53% 40% 37% 39% 41% 50% 37% 37% 47% 36% 43% 50%
Education 42% 43% 39% 45% 40% 35% 85% 36% 37% 47% 38% 46% 44%
Health care 41% 52% 38% 37% 37% 34% 76% 44% 41% 41% 34% 43% 50%
Social security 36% 39% 30% 39% 33% 28% 74% 36% 35% 36% 29% 39% 42%
The war in Afghanistan 42% 37% 41% 44% 44% 36% 78% 33% 42% 41% 37% 43% 47%
The budget deficit 35% 40% 30% 35% 36% 28% 77% 28% 32% 38% 31% 35% 42%
Taxes 39% 42% 34% 41% 38% 32% 76% 36% 36% 41% 33% 41% 45%
Medicare 37% 40% 30% 40% 36% 30% 75% 31% 36% 38% 30% 40% 44%
Abortion 36% 40% 32% 35% 37% 31% 62% 32% 32% 39% 29% 38% 44%
Totals (987) (245) (286) (312) (144) (803) (103) (81) (472) (515) (291) (346) (350)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
The economy 40% 76% 5% 31% 2% 51% 12% 36% 43% 43% 34% 40% 44% 39%
Immigration 40% 70% 10% 36% 68% 55% 13% 44% 39% 42% 35% 40% 45% 41%
The environment 40% 70% 11% 32% 64% 53% 16% 37% 43% 44% 34% 43% 44% 36%
Terrorism 45% 76% 20% 36% 69% 58% 21% 45% 49% 44% 43% 47% 47% 41%
Gay rights 42% 66% 12% 43% 76% 52% 14% 50% 46% 41% 34% 44% 44% 40%
Education 42% 74% 12% 35% 65% 56% 19% 46% 44% 43% 35% 43% 48% 33%
Health care 41% 2% 9% 37% 74% 52% 13% 39% 43% 42% 40% 41% 45% 40%
Social security 36% 64% 7% 33% 57% 44% 15% 28% 39% 40% 32% 36% 40% 32%
The war in Afghanistan 42% 69% 19% 35% 65% 51% 21% 38% 45% 42% 41% 39% 47% 37%
The budget deficit 35% 69% 4% 25% 64% 43% 11% 28% 35% 39% 33% 35% 40% 33%
Taxes 39% 69% 8% 31% 68% 51% 13% 34% 41% 43% 34% 38% 44% 35%
Medicare 37% 67% 8% 31% 61% 47% 14% 29% 43% 40% 32% 36% 43% 33%
Abortion 36% 66% 8% 27% 67% 45% 10% 31% 38% 39% 30% 35% 41% 35%
Totals (987) (379) (268) (288) (261) (361) (837) (184) (222) (362) (219) (330) (390) (89)
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52. Approval of U.S. Congress
Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Strongly approve 2% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1%
Somewhat approve 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 9% 7% 4% 10% 6% 7% 9%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 18% 19% 21% 18% 8% 16% 22% 24% 16% 19% 15% 24% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 21% 16% 24% 21% 21% 23% 14% 16% 17% 24% 19% 21% 22%
Strongly disapprove 44% 35% 42% 48% 58% 47% 35% 39% 55% 34% 44% 41% 51%
Not sure 9% 19% 5% 5% 6% 7% 13% 13% 5% 12% 13% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (250) (287) (316) (144) (811) (103) (83) (473) (524) (295) (348) (354)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Strongly approve 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Somewhat approve 7% 11% 6% 5% 5% 7% 9% 3% 6% 8% 10% 10% 4% 9%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 18% 16% 25% 17% 9% 23% 18% 17% 18% 17% 18% 14% 18% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 21% 15% 30% 17% 20% 14% 29% 26% 18% 23% 15% 18% 28% 26%
Strongly disapprove 44% 46% 32% 52% 59% 47% 37% 43% 44% 43% 48% 41% 46% 47%
Not sure 9% 10% 4% 8% 6% 5% 7% 6% 13% 7% 8% 14% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (383) (270) (293) (266) (363) (339) (185) (228) (365) (219) (335) (392) (89)
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53. Respondent’s ideology
In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very liberal 6% 10% 3% 7% 3% 7% 1% 7% 6% 6% 4% 8% 8%
Liberal 15% 15% 17% 12% 18% 15% 15% 12% 12% 18% 12% 15% 20%
Moderate 38% 37% 39% 40% 30% 35% 55% 36% 38% 37% 37% 39% 38%
Conservative 27% 12% 29% 33% 38% 31% 16% 16% 29% 26% 29% 26% 27%
Very conservative 9% 9% 10% 7% 11% 8% 8% 17% 9% 9% 11% 9% 6%
Not sure 5% 17% 1% 1% 1% 4% 4% 11% 6% 4% 8% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (253) (287) (316) (144) (812) (104) (84) (475) (525) (296) (348) (356)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Very liberal 6% 9% 0% 6% 29% 0% 0% 3% 9% 6% 6% 9% 4% 5%
Liberal 15% 31% 4% 6% 71% 0% 0% 20% 13% 15% 13% 11% 16% 18%
Moderate 38% 43% 20% 49% 0% 100% 0% 47% 34% 34% 41% 39% 43% 24%
Conservative 27% 9% 55% 27% 0% 0% 75% 22% 27% 30% 27% 24% 27% 40%
Very conservative 9% 4% 19% 7% 0% 0% 25% 4% 10% 10% 10% 11% 9% 8%
Not sure 5% 4% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 4% 7% 5% 4% 7% 0% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (384) (271) (293) (266) (365) (340) (186) (228) (366) (220) (336) (393) (90)
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54. Perceived Obama ideology
Would you say Barack Obama is...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very liberal 36% 22% 33% 44% 47% 39% 17% 36% 42% 30% 35% 37% 35%
Liberal 22% 29% 25% 18% 14% 21% 24% 26% 21% 24% 19% 25% 25%
Moderate 24% 20% 24% 26% 27% 24% 27% 21% 23% 25% 19% 24% 34%
Conservative 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 7% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4%
Very conservative 3% 4% 4% 2% 0% 1% 11% 7% 3% 3% 5% 2% 0%
Not sure 12% 21% 10% 8% 8% 12% 15% 3% 8% 15% 20% 8% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (252) (287) (314) (144) (811) (103) (83) (474) (523) (294) (347) (356)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Very liberal 36% 7% 76% 36% 8% 23% 70% 35% 32% 40% 34% 26% 40% 52%
Liberal 22% 27% 14% 26% 31% 29% 11% 29% 22% 21% 20% 22% 23% 20%
Moderate 24% 43% 4% 21% 47% 31% 6% 21% 24% 24% 27% 22% 29% 25%
Conservative 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 2%
Very conservative 3% 7% 1% 0% 1% 3% 4% 1% 0% 3% 7% 4% 3% 0%
Not sure 12% 12% 3% 14% 8% 11% 6% 13% 18% 9% 8% 22% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (382) (271) (292) (265) (363) (340) (186) (227) (364) (220) (334) (393) (90)
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55. Perceived Obama sincerity
Do you think Barack Obama...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Says what he believes 37% 39% 36% 36% 41% 30% 80% 28% 35% 39% 37% 35% 40%
Says what he thinks
people want to hear 52% 43% 57% 55% 52% 60% 16% 48% 57% 48% 51% 56% 48%
Not sure 11% 18% 7% 9% 7% 10% 4% 23% 8% 13% 11% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (252) (286) (316) (144) (811) (103) (84) (473) (525) (296) (347) (355)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Says what he believes 37% 66% 12% 28% 68% 43% 15% 36% 45% 39% 28% 39% 39% 35%
Says what he thinks
people want to hear 52% 20% 86% 61% 23% 44% 80% 51% 50% 54% 52% 46% 52% 61%
Not sure 11% 14% 3% 11% 9% 13% 6% 12% 5% 7% 20% 14% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (383) (271) (293) (265) (364) (340) (186) (227) (365) (220) (335) (392) (90)
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56. Obama likeability
Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like Barack Obama as a person?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Like a lot 31% 26% 31% 32% 37% 24% 75% 22% 29% 33% 29% 30% 37%
Like somewhat 28% 41% 24% 26% 16% 29% 15% 36% 30% 26% 26% 30% 28%
Dislike 30% 21% 28% 35% 38% 34% 9% 28% 32% 28% 35% 26% 27%
Not sure 11% 12% 17% 7% 10% 13% 1% 14% 9% 13% 10% 14% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (250) (287) (315) (144) (811) (102) (83) (472) (524) (294) (347) (355)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Like a lot 31% 64% 4% 17% 65% 36% 9% 29% 30% 37% 24% 29% 36% 29%
Like somewhat 28% 27% 25% 34% 28% 37% 18% 35% 31% 21% 31% 35% 25% 24%
Dislike 30% 6% 61% 35% 5% 18% 58% 26% 28% 30% 36% 24% 32% 35%
Not sure 11% 3% 10% 14% 1% 9% 14% 10% 12% 12% 9% 12% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (382) (271) (292) (266) (363) (338) (186) (227) (364) (219) (334) (392) (89)
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57. Words that describe Obama
Which of these words would you use to describe Barack Obama?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Arrogant 38% 28% 34% 43% 50% 43% 13% 39% 42% 34% 40% 39% 34%
Bold 29% 29% 25% 32% 32% 26% 47% 27% 23% 36% 31% 29% 28%
Effective 21% 17% 17% 27% 24% 15% 55% 18% 21% 22% 23% 18% 24%
Exciting 17% 11% 15% 23% 16% 13% 43% 9% 15% 18% 16% 18% 16%
Experienced 23% 24% 18% 24% 25% 16% 57% 21% 24% 21% 24% 21% 23%
Honest 27% 22% 23% 30% 34% 21% 63% 18% 24% 29% 28% 22% 31%
Hypocritical 36% 26% 33% 42% 45% 42% 11% 28% 40% 32% 39% 34% 32%
Inspiring 32% 28% 36% 34% 25% 24% 73% 27% 29% 34% 27% 35% 35%
Intelligent 54% 48% 58% 57% 54% 50% 83% 50% 54% 55% 53% 51% 61%
Partisan 27% 19% 27% 31% 36% 30% 16% 25% 37% 18% 24% 26% 35%
Patriotic 26% 27% 21% 28% 33% 22% 46% 34% 28% 25% 28% 21% 32%
Religious 15% 8% 11% 20% 18% 12% 33% 7% 16% 13% 19% 14% 8%
Sincere 32% 27% 30% 34% 36% 26% 67% 24% 29% 35% 29% 28% 42%
Steady 26% 24% 20% 31% 30% 24% 46% 18% 29% 24% 22% 24% 36%
Strong 28% 28% 25% 30% 30% 23% 53% 26% 25% 31% 28% 25% 33%
Totals (1,000) (253) (287) (316) (144) (812) (104) (84) (475) (525) (296) (348) (356)
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Party ID Ideology Region Family Income
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Arrogant 38% 8% 7% 42% 10% 27% 67% 36% 35% 40% 39% 31% 40% 43%
Bold 29% 42% 20% 20% 37% 31% 24% 33% 29% 29% 28% 30% 34% 26%
Effective 21% 42% 8% 10% 34% 26% 11% 16% 20% 23% 26% 18% 28% 23%
Exciting 17% 34% 4% 8% 32% 22% 4% 13% 17% 18% 17% 16% 19% 14%
Experienced 23% 44% 4% 15% 38% 31% 5% 25% 21% 21% 26% 25% 23% 25%
Honest 27% 57% 3% 13% 52% 35% 5% 23% 27% 29% 26% 27% 30% 26%
Hypocritical 36% 8% 69% 38% 11% 24% 65% 35% 32% 39% 36% 31% 38% 44%
Inspiring 32% 59% 13% 16% 57% 38% 13% 27% 31% 33% 33% 28% 38% 27%
Intelligent 54% 82% 27% 50% 84% 64% 30% 63% 53% 47% 61% 55% 57% 49%
Partisan 27% 12% 44% 30% 10% 23% 46% 27% 28% 26% 29% 21% 29% 45%
Patriotic 26% 47% 6% 21% 54% 31% 6% 26% 25% 25% 31% 25% 29% 36%
Religious 15% 26% 8% 8% 25% 17% 7% 13% 15% 15% 14% 17% 13% 4%
Sincere 32% 63% 5% 19% 62% 38% 9% 32% 30% 32% 32% 31% 36% 33%
Steady 26% 49% 4% 20% 49% 36% 4% 25% 27% 23% 32% 22% 34% 26%
Strong 28% 51% 9% 19% 51% 30% 12% 26% 27% 28% 31% 28% 31% 25%

Totals (1,000)  (384) 71) (293) (266) (365) (340) (186) (228) (366) (220) (336) (393) (90)
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58. Trend of economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Getting better 28% 31% 26% 25% 36% 24% 52% 27% 32% 24% 25% 29% 33%
About the same 39% 40% 47% 39% 24% 40% 37% 40% 32% 46% 40% 41% 37%
Getting worse 28% 19% 26% 32% 40% 33% 7% 25% 31% 26% 32% 26% 25%
Not sure 4% 9% 1% 4% 0% 3% 3% 8% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (250) (287) (316) (144) (809) (104) (84) (474) (523) (295) (347) (355)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Getting better 28% 53% 7% 20% 57% 34% 6% 29% 30% 27% 29% 26% 33% 28%
About the same 39% 38% 40% 42% 30% 46% 41% 42% 46% 36% 36% 46% 38% 35%
Getting worse 28% 7% 51% 32% 12% 17% 51% 26% 22% 32% 30% 25% 26% 36%
Not sure 4% 2% 1% 6% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 5% 6% 3% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (382) (271) (293) (266) (363) (340) (186) (226) (365) (220) (334) (393) (89)
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59. Stock market expectations over next year
Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Higher 23% 26% 22% 19% 26% 21% 38% 13% 28% 17% 19% 23% 29%
About the same 38% 37% 37% 43% 26% 37% 33% 45% 38% 37% 36% 38% 39%
Lower 18% 10% 17% 21% 28% 21% 8% 11% 20% 16% 20% 15% 19%
Not sure 22% 28% 24% 16% 20% 21% 21% 32% 13% 30% 25% 23% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (251) (287) (316) (144) (810) (104) (84) (475) (523) (296) (347) (355)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Higher 23% 39% 11% 14% 42% 28% 7% 24% 23% 19% 27% 17% 27% 32%
About the same 38% 33% 39% 45% 31% 42% 39% 39% 43% 38% 30% 39% 37% 35%
Lower 18% 4% 29% 24% 6% 12% 32% 12% 13% 22% 21% 16% 20% 27%
Not sure 22% 24% 21% 17% 21% 18% 22% 24% 21% 21% 22% 28% 17% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (383) (270) (293) (266) (364) (339) (186) (228) (364) (220) (336) (392) (89)
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60. Change in personal finances over past year
Would you say that you and your family are...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Better off financially than
you were a year ago 18% 17% 28% 11% 18% 17% 32% 7% 20% 17% 15% 16% 27%
About the same
financially as you were a
year ago 48% 49% 44% 51% 46% 48% 43% 52% 46% 49% 48% 51% 43%
Worse off financially than
you were a year ago 31% 26% 24% 37% 36% 33% 22% 29% 33% 29% 32% 31% 28%
Not sure 4% 8% 4% 1% 0% 2% 3% 12% 2% 5% 6% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (250) (287) (314) (144) (809) (104) (82) (473) (522) (295) (346) (354)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest  South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Better off financially than
you were a year ago 18% 27% 12% 13% 33% 19% 11% 16% 17% 21% 16% 16% 22% 19%
About the same
financially as you were a
year ago 48% 50% 51% 49% 43% 51% 46% 42% 58% 44% 50% 46% 51% 47%
Worse off financially than
you were a year ago 31% 17% 36% 38% 23% 27% 41% 39% 24% 32% 28% 33% 26% 33%
Not sure 4% 5% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 6% 6% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (381) (270) (292) (265) (363) (839) (186) (227) (364) (218) (335) (391) (88)
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61. Change in area’s home values
Do you think home prices in your area have increased or decreased in the last year?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Increased 37% 30% 35% 46% 44% 32% 46% 51% 31% 42% 35% 30% 56%
Stayed about the same 36% 40% 38% 26% 47% 40% 29% 28% 47% 28% 36% 45% 21%
Decreased 12% 6% 15% 18% 7% 13% 12% 6% 11% 12% 12% 15% 6%
Not sure 15% 25% 12% 10% 2% 15% 14% 15% 11% 18% 17% 11% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (329) (131) (88) (80) (30) (250) (46) (33) (155) (174) (97) (111) (121)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Increased 37% 46% 37% 32% 48% 39% 33% 47% 20% 29% 56% 36% 46% 48%
Stayed about the same 36% 30% 36% 46% 35% 40% 32% 26% 40% 42% 32% 36% 37% 34%
Decreased 12% 11% 8% 14% 4% 10% 23% 14% 17% 14% 2% 13% 6% 11%
Not sure 15% 13% 19% 9% 13% 11% 11% 13% 23% 14% 11% 14% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (329) (150) (54) (101) (115) (126) (75) (67) (78) (105) (79) (183) (93) (12)
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62. Children under the age of 18
Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 18?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Yes 30% 27% 54% 23% 6% 30% 26% 36% 23% 37% 30% 30% 31%
No 70% 73% 46% 7% 94% 70% 74% 64% 7% 63% 70% 70% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (253) (287) (315) (144) (811) (104) (84) (475) (524) (296) (348) (355)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Yes 30% 26% 33% 32% 20% 32% 35% 25% 32% 30% 31% 29% 33% 44%
No 70% 74% 67% 68% 80% 68% 65% 75% 68% 70% 69% 71% 67% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (383) (271) (293) (265) (365) (340) (186) (228) (365) (220) (336) (393) (90)
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63. Job availability in six months
Six months from now, do you think there will be...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
More jobs 22% 26% 19% 17% 31% 19% 39% 17% 23% 20% 18% 24% 24%
The same amount of jobs 42% 40% 49% 44% 25% 43% 31% 48% 42% 42% 36% 46% 46%
Fewer jobs 26% 15% 25% 32% 36% 29% 17% 16% 24% 28% 30% 23% 23%
Not sure 10% 19% 7% 7% 7% 9% 12% 18% 10% 10% 15% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (251) (287) (315) (144) (809) (104) (84) (474) (523) (295) (348) (354)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
More jobs 22% 40% 9% 12% 38% 28% 7% 21% 23% 19% 25% 18% 27% 19%
The same amount of jobs 42% 40% 43% 41% 38% 46% 40% 44% 49% 40% 35% 44% 41% 48%
Fewer jobs 26% 12% 39% 34% 17% 17% 43% 25% 22% 27% 30% 27% 26% 25%
Not sure 10% 7% 9% 13% 6% 9% 10% 10% 6% 13% 9% 11% 7% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (382) (270) (293) (265) (365) (339) (185) (227) (365) (220) (334) (393) (90)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

July 13-15, 2013

U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov's opt-in Internet panel using sam-
ple matching. A random sample (stratified by age, gender, race, education,
and region) was selected from the 2010 American Community Study. Voter
registration was imputed from the November 2010 Current Population Survey
Registration and Voting Supplement. Religion, political interest, minor party
identification, and non-placement on an ideology scale, were imputed from
the 2008 Pew Religion in American Life Survey.

The sample was weighted using propensity scores based on age, gender,
race, education, news interest, voter registration, and non-placement on an
ideology scale. The weights range from 0.1 to 7.1, with a mean of one and a
standard deviation of 1.16.

1000

+ 4.8% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

21 questions not reported.

You
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